
AMENDMENT No. 2 

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING 

HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT for the LARAMIE COUNTY DETENTION CENTER 

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment") is made and entered into on the date of the last 

signature between the parties and is an Amendment to the Health Services Agreement that 

commenced March 27, 2024 between Laramie County, Wyoming ("County") and MedTrust, LLC 

dba MedHealth ("Med Health") (hereinafter "Agreement"). The Agreement was later amended 

by Amendment No. 1 to extend the Agreement through June 30, 2025. The Agreement and its 

"Amendment No. 1" are attached and incorporated herein. Collectively the foregoing parties 

will be referred to as "the parties." 

WHEREAS the current Agreement ends June 30, 2025, and 

WHEREAS the parties wish to extend the Agreement for twelve months through and 

including June 30, 2026 ("Second Extension Period"); and 

WHEREAS the parties agree to increase the compensation set forth in Article VII of the 

Agreement for the Second Extension Period as set forth below; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained 

herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The Agreement is extended from July 1, 2025 through and including June 30, 2026 (the

"Extension Period").

2. The twelve-month base compensation set forth in Article VII of the Agreement shall be

$4,155,590.17, subject to any other terms of the Agreement. [$3,883,991.92 initially]

3. The monthly base compensation for the Second Extension Period shall be invoiced at

the rate of $346,299.18, which is the base annual rate divided by 12 months.

4. The base annual increase includes $155,078.50 for malpractice insurance and cost of

living increase of 3%, which equals $116,519.75.

5. The Annual Cap set forth in section 1.2 (s) of the Agreement shall be reset starting July

1, 2025, and accumulate from that period through the end of the Second Extension

Period.

Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment in their 

official capacities and possess proper legal authority to make this Agreement binding. 

Laramie County, Wyoming 

Signature 

Title 

Date 

ATTEST: 

MedTrust, LLC 

:, 

·� - ' 

--

--

Signal□-, e 

coo 

Title 

6L24L202s 

Date 

- -
- -

/"\ 
- -

-
-

By: __________________ Date _____ _ 
Debra Lee, Laramie County Clerk 

ED AS TO FORM ONLY: 

2 


